

No. 21-1508

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DUSTIN DYER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHIRRELLIA SMITH, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
BARBARA L. HERWIG
DANIEL AGUILAR
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7266
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-5432*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXTEND <i>BIVENS</i> TO CREATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES	9
A. The Supreme Court And This Court Have Consistently And Correctly Declined To Extend <i>Bivens</i> To New Contexts.....	9
B. The National Security Concerns in TSA Airport Screening And Other Special Factors Strongly Counsel Against Inferring A <i>Bivens</i> Action In This Context	16
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019)	15, 23, 27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 9
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	11
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	11
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	11, 19
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	16
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	12
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	11
<i>Doe v. Meron</i> , 929 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	19
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018)	24, 25
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	10, 11, 13, 24, 25, 26

Earle v. Shreves,
 990 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 2021) 15

Minneci v. Pollard,
 565 U.S. 118 (2012) 12

Mocek v. City of Albuquerque,
 813 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2015) 4, 18, 25

Rodriguez v. Swartz,
 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018) 25

Ruskai v. Pistole,
 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014) 4

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
 487 U.S. 412 (1988) 11

Tobey v. Jones,
 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) 24

Tun-Cos v. Perrotte,
 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019) 8, 9, 13, 14, 23, 28

United States v. Herzbrun,
 723 F.2d 773 (11th Cir. 1984) 17

United States v. Stanley,
 483 U.S. 669 (1987) 11

Vanderklok v. United States,
 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017) 3, 8, 9, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28

Wilkie v. Robbins,
 551 U.S. 537 (2007) 12

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 21, 24

Statutes:

Aviation and Transportation Security Act,
 Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 (2001) 2

49 U.S.C. §§ 114, 44901 1

49 U.S.C. § 114(d) 2

49 U.S.C. § 44901(a) 3, 17

49 U.S.C. § 44926(a) 21

49 U.S.C. § 46110(c) 21

Rules:

49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(a) 3

49 C.F.R. § 1540.109 4

67 Fed. Reg. 8340, 8344 (Feb. 22, 2002) 4, 18

Legislative Materials:

Air Travelers’ Bill of Rights Act of 2012, S. 3302, 112th Cong. (2012) 22

*Airport Security: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Commerce,
 Science, and Transp.*, 107th Cong. 64 (2001) 17

*Airline Security: Special Joint Hearing before the H. and
 S. Comms. on Appropriations*, 107th Cong. 2 (2001) 17, 18

FAST Redress Act of 2013, H.R. 1583, 113th Cong. (2013) 22

*Frustrated Travelers: Rethinking TSA Operations to Improve
 Passenger Screening and Address Threats to Aviation,
 Hearing before the S. Comm. on Homeland Security and
 Government Affairs*, 114th Cong. 1 (2016) 3

H.R. Rep. No. 107-296 (2001) 2

H.R. Rep. No. 115-226 (2017) 22

RIGHTS Act, S. 2207, 112th Cong. (2012) 22

Strengthening Oversight of TSA Employee Misconduct Act,
H.R. 1351, 115th Cong. (2017) 22

Other:

Transportation Security Administration, *TSA by the Numbers*,
<https://www.tsa.gov/news/press/factsheets/tsa-numbers> 4
